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STATE GOVT
EL: jmpl-------------------------------------

Foreign Trade Zone

January 8, 1980

Mr. Homer A. Maxey, Jr.
Manager
Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9 
Department of Planning and

Economic Development
Pier 39
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Homer:

I am in receipt of your recent letter regarding the 
placement of the foreign trade zones under the Deputy 
Assistant Secretary for Import Administration.

The Departmental Organization Order which delegated 
the authority to the various agency officials was 
issued on January 3, 1980, effective on January 2, 1980. 
The Order, 40-1, provides that the foreign trade zones 
program be placed under the Deputy Assistant Secretary 
for Import Administration, who will be John Greenwald. 
In order to obtain a change, a new order will have 
to be issued. It appears that Secretary-Klutznick 
decided to leave the earlier reorganization plan intact, 
notwithstanding Mr. Miller’s letter.

As a practical matter, it would not be reasonable to 
expect changes so soon after the order has been 
promulgated. I shall keep the. association’s views in 
mind if further changes occur.

I also wish to acknowledge receipt of the Annual Report 
of Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9. Again, it appears that 
the Hawaii Zone is well-managed and that its 
administrators show imagination which should be 
imitated by others.

Aloha,

DANIEL K. INOUYE
DKi:jmpl United States Senator



National Association 
of Foreign-Trade Zones

The Honorable Daniel K. Inouye 
United States Senator
442 Russell Senate Building 
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Senator Inouye:

The National Association of Foreign-Trade Zones has recently indicated its 
concern for the proposed plan to place the Foreign-Trade Zone Program under the 
Department of Commerce's Import Administration in its re-organization of that 
Department.

Our President, Mr. Marshall Miller, in his letter (copy attached) dated 
December 17, 1979 to Secretary-Designate Philip Klutznick suggested that the 
association had no disagreement with the Foreign-Trade Zone Program being assigned 
to the Assistant Secretary for Trade Administration, but felt that being placed 
in the Import Administration may create certain difficulties such as: possibly 
reducing the priority otherwise given to this program due to the attention demanded 
by programs such as Anti-Dumping Enforcement, Countervailing Duty Enforcement, and 
others also assigned to that Administration; the implication that the Foreign-Trade 
Zone Program is an import program rather than one seeking to increase exports and 
job creation; and the possible negative image which this assignment might create in 
the minds of those involved in import sensitive industries.

May we ask your support to the proposal by our association that the Foreign- 
Trade Zone Program be assigned to the Export Administration or to a separate 
division of the Department of Commerce rather than the Import Administration as 
is currently proposed in the re-organization plan.

Thank you again for your continued interest in the Foreign-Trade Zone Program.

HAM:kt
Enclosure
cc: Hideto Kono w/enclosure

Marshall Miller

Sincerely,

Maxey,
NAFTZ Director 

1981 JAN -8 AM 10:39

January 3, 1980



National Association 
of Foreign-Trade Zones 
SUITE 213
ONE SKYLINE PLACE
5205 LEESBURG PIKE
FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22041

December 17, 1979

TEL: (703) 820-0404

Secretary-Designate Philip Klutznick
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Department of Commerce Building 
Washington, D. C. 20230

My Dear Mr. Secretary:

I am a lawyer in Kansas City, Missouri and currently serve 
as President of the National Association of Foreign-Trade Zones. 
I have had the pleasure of meeting you on several occasions and 
we have a number of mutual friends. I am writing you because of 
the deep concern the Association has for the current re-organiza­
tion planned for the Department of Commerce to become effective 
as of January 1, 1980.

As we understand it, current plans are for the Foreign-Trade 
Zone Program to be placed under the Assistant Secretary for Trade 
Administration in the Import Administration. While we have no 
concern with the program being under the Assistant Secretary for 
Trade Administration, being in the Import Administration may cre­
ate some difficulties. We believe this is an unwise decision for 
a number of reasons and ask that it be reconsidered. First, as 
we understand it, other areas to be placed in the Import Admini­
stration include Anti-Dumping Enforcement, Countervailing Duty 
Enforcement, and Section 337 actions. Because these areas are 
being transferred from the Department of the Treasury and have 
high political and public interest, the Foreign-Trade Zones pro­
gram may not be given the attention it deserves. The level of in­
terest in U.S. foreign-trade zones has increased materially in 
the last several years with fifty zones approved for operation 
and dollar volume in the last fiscal year more than doubling from 
the previous fiscal year. The Association strongly believes that 
the decade of the 1980's will see a substantial increase in for­
eign-trade zone activity. The U.S. Customs Service and the Census 
Bureau have recognized the high potential for foreign-trade zone 
growth and are gearing up to serve the required needs. The Asso­
ciation believes that the Commerce Department must give additional 
attention to the foreign-trade zone program as well.

Second, the placement of the Foreign-Trade Zone program in 
the Import Administration is especially unfortunate because it 
was never designed as an import program. Today, thirty percent 



Mr. Philip Klutznick -2- December 17, 1979

of all zone dollar volume is exports. The Foreign-Trade Zones 
Board Executive Secretary, Mr. John DaPonte, and the Association 
have actively promoted export use of Foreign-Trade Zones. I 
believe that within several years, fifty percent of all zone dol­
lar volume could be exports. However, if the foreign-trade zone 
program is placed in the Import Administration the impetus for 
increased exports may be lost.

Third, the placement of the Foreign-Trade Zone program in 
the Import Administration may give some sensitive industries, 
such as the steel industry, the idea that the Administration agrees 
with their views that the zone program stimulates imports. This 
claim has never been substantiated, but placing the zone program 
with anti-dumping and countervailing duty enforcement would ap­
pear to place the program in a negative perspective, which is es­
pecially unfortunate under the circumstances and future potential 
for the program.

The foreign-trade zone program was originally designed to 
create jobs and investment in the United States rather than over­
seas. The world's economy only now makes this goal a clear pos­
sibility. It would therefore seem appropriate to consider plac­
ing the Foreign-Trade Zone program under the Assistant Secretary 
for Trade Policy and Programs in the Finance and Investment cate­
gory. Rather than being specifically directed towards Imports or 
Exports, Finance and Investment would seem to more clearly be 
directed towards the goal and potential of the foreign-trade zone 
program. Alternately, it may be more appropriate to place the 
zone program under the Assistant Secretary for Trade Administra­
tion in the Export Administration which would more clearly re­
flect one of the goals of the zone program to promote exports or 
in a seperate and new category, totally.

On another but closely aligned matter, on August 9, 1979, 
by letter to the Association, Assistant Secretary for Industry 
and Trade, Frank A. Weil announced that the Commerce Department 
would undertake an Economic Impact Study of U.S. Foreign-Trade 
Zones and asked for our suggestions, which were tendered. No 
definitive action has been taken on this matter pending the re­
organization. We believe a broad ranged, in-depth study is 
very much needed to set the proper course for the foreign-trade 
zone program for the 1980's. We hope that after the re-organi­
zation is completed, impetus can be given to initiating said 
study at once.

The Association asks that before a definite decision is made 
in the re-organization with respect to the Foreign-Trade Zones 
program, we be given the opportunity to present our views in
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more detail in Washington. We appreciate your personal attention 
to this matter.

MVM/th

cc: Assistant Secretary - Luther Hodges, Jr.
Assistant Secretary - Stanley Marcus
Executive Secretary - John DaPonte - Foreign-Trade Zones Board

Very truly yours,

Marshall V. Miller 
President

-3-



PRESIDENTS "E AWARD

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI
Governor

HIDETO KONO 
Director

FRANK SKRIVANEK
Deputy Director

FOREIGN-TRADE ZONE NO. 9
PIER 39 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96817 (808) 548-5435

December 17, 1979

The Honorable Daniel K. Inouye 
United States Senator
442 Russell Senate Office Building 
Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Inouye:

We are pleased to submit to you our Annual Report to the Foreign- 
Trade Zones Board for fiscal year ended September 30, 1979.

The report describes activities at the general-purpose Foreign- 
Trade Zone 9 at Pier 39 and Subzone 9A at Campbell Industrial Park, 
Ewa, Oahu.

HAM: ayh

Enc: Annual Report

Sincerely,

H. A. Maxey, Jr. 
Manager 

1979 D
E

C
 26 A

M
 10:54



ANNUAL REPORT

FOREIGN-TRADE ZONE NO. 9 

HONOLULU, HAWAII

OCTOBER 1, 1978 - SEPTEMBER 30, 1979



December 14, 1979

The Secretary of Commerce
Chairman and Executive Officer
Foreign-Trade Zones Board 
Washington, D. C. 20230

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Forwarded herewith is an original and seven copies of the Annual 
Report covering the operation of Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9 at Honolulu, 
Hawaii and Foreign-Trade Subzone No. 9A at Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii for the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 1979, filed in accordance with the 
Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended, and the regulations of the Foreign- 
Trade Zones Board.

Approved:

Department of Planning 
and Economic Development

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

FOREIGN-TRADE ZONE NO. 9
PIER 39 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96817 (808) 548-5435

PRESIDENT'S "E" AWARD

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
Governor 

HIDETO KONO 
Director 

FRANK SKRIVANEK 
Deputy Director

Respectfully submitted,

Manager 
Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9

Hideto Kono 
Director



ANNUAL REPORT
FOREIGN-TRADE ZONE NO. 9 

HONOLULU, HAWAII
OCTOBER 1, 1978 - SEPTEMBER 30, 1979

PART I. SUMMARY OF ZONE ACTIVITIES

Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9 has completed its 13th year of continuous 
operation.

The Zone program is administered by the Foreign-Trade Zone Division 
of the State of Hawaii Department of Planning and Economic Development, 
authorized operator for the State of Hawaii, the grantee. The primary 
Zone is located at Pier 39, Honolulu Harbor, and consists of 178,333 
square feet of covered public warehouse, private manipulation and office 
and exhibit area, in addition to 68,678 square feet of paved and fenced 
yard area.

Total merchandise movement (both received and forwarded) increased 
by 2,052.3 short tons or 19.7 percent and $5,833,244 or 20.0 percent 
by value over the previous year. Merchandise forwarded to foreign 
countries reached $4,449,954 representing 26.3 percent of total volume 
leaving the Zone.

Full-time, private-client Zone employment attributable to Zone use 
reached 119 persons, an increase over the previous year.

Hawaii made energy and science history in August, 1979, when 
electricity--50,000 watts—was produced for the first time in a 
closed-cycle, at-sea test of the principle known as ocean thermal 
energy conversion, or OTEC. Warm surface seawater is the "fuel" used 
to expand ammonia in a pressurized system which powers a turbine 
generator. Cold water from deep below the surface is pumped to condense 
the ammonia, resulting in a continuous powering of the system using only 
the warm water as fuel. About 40,000 watts powers the system, with 
10,000 watts as net usable power. The test project leaders envision 
giant OTEC plants in warm-water areas of the ocean providing vast 
quantities of electricity to communities throughout the globe. The 
"Mini-OTEC" barge used in the pioneering demonstration off Ke-ahole 
Point on the Island of Hawaii was outfitted in Honolulu Harbor near 
Hawaii Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9. Two major components—heat exchangers— 
were contributed by a European manufacturer and stored duty-free in the 
Zone. Such cooperative arrangements by the government agencies and 
private firms involved made the historic breakthrough possible. The 
success was made known immediately to President Carter by Governor George 
R. Ariyoshi. The President later referred to Hawaii, which in 1979 
observed its 20th anniversary of Statehood, as "leading the nation in 
research and usage of many alternative energy sources...."

Also noteworthy for the Zone during the last year were successful 
negotiations with U. S. Customs to substitute a Certificate of Deposit 
in lieu of an operator's bond. The term deposit is for the account of 
U. S. Customs but generates a source of interest income for the Zone 
grantee/operator.



In response to renewed interest in the export of domestic 
merchandise, one of Honolulu's largest export management firms 
utilized the Zone to receive, stage, and load domestic merchandise 
destined for the new Pacific Republic of Kiribati (formerly the 
Gilbert, Phoenix and Line Islands). The success of the first export 
shipment was largely due to the flexibility available at FTZ No. 9.

Staffing of FTZ No. 9 is by 19 permanent State employees, three 
U. S. Customs personnel and two contract security officers.

Refurbishing and initial construction work was begun during the 
year at the new site for FTZ No. 9. The Pier Two facilities in 
central Honolulu will provide the Zone with increased cargo expansion 
potential and will be modified to offer extensive areas for display, 
exhibition and manufacturing. The relocation schedule for the primary 
Zone 9 is during mid-1981.

-2-



PART II. USE OF THE ZONE BY BUSINESS FIRMS

The Zone served 204 firms during fiscal 1979. Of these firms, 118 occupied 
Zone facilities on a continuous basis, employing up to 221 persons at one 
time, 119 of whom were full-time.

Manipulation and manufacturing operations carried out in the Zone included:

Advertising Goods: Transfer into packages.

Beer: Inspect, verify damage, check label.

Champagne and Wine: Unpack, inspect, destroy substandard stock, 
re-label cartons.

Drugs, Medicines and Cosmetics: Transfer into packages.

Electrical Appliances: Inventory.

Electronic Products: Inventory, transfer into packages, test and 
repair.

Footwear: Unpack components and manufacture slippers.

Furniture: Re-number cartons.

General Merchandise: Unpack, inspect for damage, inventory, prepare 
packing list, consolidate, transfer into packages, re-pack and 
re-address for export.

Handicraft: Unpack, inventory, refinish, prepare and check packing
list, sort, combine with domestic merchandise, and affix trade 
name labels.

Household Articles: Inspect, prepare packing list, transfer into 
packages.

Jewelry, Silverware: Inspect, remove clasps and knots, transfer 
into packages, re-pack for export.

Liquor: Unpack, inspect, consolidate, transfer Zone lots, destroy
substandard stock, affix strip stamps.

Machinery: Modify.

Sporting Goods and Games: Transfer into packages.

Textiles: Verify contents, inspect, transfer into packages,
re-number cartons, and manufacture into garments from foreign 
and domestic textiles for export and domestic markets.

Wearing Apparel: Inspect, inventory, prepare packing list, transfer 
into packages, pack for re-export.

-3-



PART III. MOVEMENT OF MERCHANDISE

The Zone handled 247 different commodities from 38 countries of origin, 
compared with 224 commodities from 42 countries during the preceding 
fiscal year.

A. Merchandise in the Zone at Beginning and End of Fiscal 1979

At Beginning At End of
of Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

(October 1, 1978) (September 30 , 1979)

Value Weight* Value Weight*

Of Foreign Origin $5,005 ,904 1,971.0 $6,211,476 2,352.6

Of Domestic Origin 1,419 ,501 402.4 1,364,238 411.6

Total: $5,425 ,405 2,373.4 $7,575,714 2,764.2

B. Movement of Foreign and Domestic Merchandise During Fiscal 1979

Received Value Weight*

From U. S. Customs Territory $ 1,037,377 1,080.4

From Foreign Countries 17,001,798 5,342.3

Total: $18,039,175 6,422.7

Forwarded

To U. S. Customs Territory $12,438,912 4,658.7

To Foreign Countries 4,449,954 1,373.2

Total:

C. The Five Leading Commodities of

$16,888,866

Foreign Origin 

6,031.9

by Value and by Weight

* All weights in short tons.

Commodity By Value Commodity By Weight*

1. Liquor $4,928,637 1. Liquor 1,581.7

2. Textiles & Apparel 2,828,370 2. Food Products 1,125.7

3. General Merchandise 1,799,809 3. General Merchandise 740.8

4. Machinery & Parts 1,466,177 4. Hardware 445.6

5. Electronic Products 1,418,685 5. Textiles & Apparel 314.1
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D. The Five Leading Countries of Origin in Commodities Received by Value
and by Weight

Country By Value Country By Weight*

1. Japan $5,172,207 1. Japan 1,805.4

2. United Kingdom 3,786,733 2. United Kingdom 1,261.9

3. France 2,999,249 3. United States 1,065.9

4. Taiwan 1,091,677 4. Australia 447.9

5. United States 1,020,923 5. France 447.8

E. Nonprivileged foreign
fiscal year amounted 1

F. Customs collection of
during this fiscal
collected during this

merchandise received at the Zone during this 
to 4,439.1 short tons, valued at $12,925,237.

duties on merchandise entered from the Zone 
year was $1,067,117.04. Internal Revenue taxes
period was $891,457.94.

* All weights in short tons.

PART IV. PHYSICAL FACILITIES (SEE NEXT PAGE)

PART V. OCCUPANCY

The average percentage of occupancy of space with customary allowances 
for aisles during the fiscal year was:

Percent

Covered Space 94.6

Uncovered Space 42.3

This represented 79.9 percent use of overall Zone space for income­
producing purposes.

-5-



Zone Features Code

UNIT

COVERED AREA

OPEN
AREA

(sq. ft.)

BERTH
SPACE 

(linear ft.)

PRINCIPAL USEDESCRIPTION AND
CONSTRUCTION

DIMENSIONS 
(square feet and 

cubic feet)

East and
West Wings
Pier 39

Pier shed on concrete 
piling w/asphaltic & 
concrete floor.

Transite siding on 
shed walls.

Thirty-five (35) each 
steel roll-up doors 
20 feet wide.

Pitch and gravel and 
mineral paper on 
T & G roofing.

Appurtenances as 
follows:

A, B, C, E, F, G, H, 
I, J, K

178,333 sq. ft. 
3,923,326 cu. ft.

68,768

Appurtenances 
as follows:

C , D , E, G , H,
K, L

None

Shedded
Storage, Manipulation, 
Offices, Exhibition, 
Transshipment & 
Manufacture

Unshedded
Storage & Manipulation

PART IV. 
PH

YSIC
AL FAC

ILITIES

-6-

A. Air Conditioned Offices
B. Burglar Alarm (Ultra-Sonic) Office
C. Burglar Alarm (Micro-Wave) Perimeter
D. Burglar Alarm (Magnetic) Gate
E. Truck Drive-in Main Door or Gate
F. Fire Sprinkler System

G. Paved
H. Chain-link Fence
I. Freight Elevator
J. Heavy-duty Powerline
K. Floodlighting
L. Burglar Alarm (Photoelectric) Fence



PART VI. FINANCIAL REPORT

SUMMARY OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURES
FOR THE YEARS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1978 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 1979

INCOME

Zone facilities income ..................................................... $368,527 $450,932

Fees received from Subzone 9A .................................... 54,450 52,200

Harbors operation income ................................................ 71,749 42,248

Sand Island operation income ....................................... 340,278 -

Contractual reimbursement of expense
incurred for services performed at
Subzone 9A by U. S. Customs Service ............... 102,621 132,454

Total ......................................... $937,625 $677,834

EXPENDITURES 

Salaries and wages paid to Zone employees .... $292,569 $295,424

Reimbursement to U. S. Customs Service for
personnel assignment at Zone 9 and
Subzone 9A ........................................................................... 166,012 198,828

Depreciation expenses ........................................................ 47,119 40,664

All other expenses ............................................................... 170,965 166,145

Total ......................................... $676,665 $701,061

-7-
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PART VII. SUBZONE NO. 9A

A. Summary - Oil Refinery

A special-purpose Subzone 9A, located 22 miles west of the primary 
Zone 9 location and Downtown Honolulu, contains an oil refinery and a 
synthetic natural gas (SNG) plant. Three full-time U. S. Customs 
officials are assigned to the Subzone.

Both the refinery—Hawaiian Independent Refinery, Inc. (HIRI)-- 
and the SNG plant—Enerco, Inc.—are wholly-owned subsidiaries of 
Pacific Resources, Inc. (PRI), a Honolulu-based independent energy 
company.

The initial concept of building an oil refinery in a Foreign-Trade 
Zone was to manufacture various petroleum products for export to 
foreign customers. Exports to foreign nations continue to be minimal, 
however, due to government control of petroleum exports resulting from 
shortages of various types of fuel products. Major markets served now 
include Hawaii, the U. S. West Coast and the U. S. Government.

HIRI began operations in April 1972 with a capacity of 29,500 
barrels per day (BPD), but it has steadily expanded its operations and 
is now capable of processing up to 67,900 barrels of crude oil per 
day. The crude oil used by the refinery is of foreign origin and is 
delivered by tankers at the refinery's own deepwater mooring, located 
two miles offshore and connected to shore by three undersea pipelines.

Refinery products for delivery outside Hawaii are pumped to tankers 
anchored at the mooring, or sent via bonded pipeline, barge or tank 
truck to customers on Oahu or other Hawaiian Islands. HIRI's pipeline 
connects its facilities in the Subzone to Honolulu International 
Airport, to military facilities at Pearl Harbor, and to a terminal 
at Honolulu Harbor. The harbor terminal is used to store and to 
distribute gasoline and diesel fuels by truck to other locations.

The refinery includes a unit which processes crude oil, primarily 
from Indonesia and Persian gulf sources, and a reformer unit for the 
production of gasoline, including a high grade of unleaded fuel.

This year, in a continuing effort to improve refinery operating 
efficiency and reduce waste, an air preheater was added. This element 
uses the heat from gas formerly being lost to the atmosphere, to 
heat other combustion gases which in turn heat the crude oil prior 
to processing.

A new and larger compressor has been installed to further recover 
gas now being burned as waste. The estimated annual fuel savings 
of the two units is more than seven million gallons per year.

In addition, the reformer unit has been modified by the addition 
of a new catalyst which requires a lower operating temperature, thus 
saving heating fuel.

-8-



The 120-acre Subzone site has a tank farm with 4 million barrels*  
of storage for refined petroleum products and crude oil. Thirty-three 
acres adjacent to the refinery are under long-term lease to provide 
for anticipated expansion. A Subzone annex is authorized but has not 
yet been activated for the four-acre Honolulu Harbor terminal.

* 1.76 crude, 2.24 product.

The refinery employs 110 people in the Subzone plus 41 contractor 
personnel. The HIRI executive office and the parent company employ a 
supplemental staff of 54.

-9-



Received Value Weight*

From U. S. Customs Territory $ 10,058,566.64 62,136.62

From Foreign Countries 394,066,936.00 3,038,912.50

Total: $404,125,502.64 3,101,049.12

Forwarded

To U. S. Customs Territory1 $279,119,556.79 2,064,164.29

2To Foreign Countries 149,645,971.00 1,070,107.27

Total: $428,765,527.793 3,134,271.56

3. Commodities Received at the Subzone During Fiscal 1979

* All weights in short tons.
Includes merchandise consumed as fuel and transfer to SNG plant (see item

2 8, page 12).
3 See Note a, page 12.

Portions of this total include effect of FEA (DOE) regulations.

Commodity
Country 

of Origin
Barrels

(42 Gals.) Value Weight*

Crude Oil Indonesia 4,920,806.28 701,326.83
Crude Oil Brunei, S. Asia 7,669,510.80 1,128,080.00
Crude Oil Peru 302,734.68 45,699.70
Crude Oil Oman 3,596,243.87 529,889.38
Crude Oil Malaysia 4,477,284.98 633,916.59
LSR U. S. A. 315,582.09 39,381.89
Unlead Gas U. S. A. 78,992.52 10,902.58
Additives U. S. A. 4,295.67 788.18
Offtest U. S. A. 75,826.32 11,063.97

Total: 21,441,277.21 $404,125,502.64 3,101,049.12
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B.

1.

MOVEMENT OF MERCHANDISE

Merchandise in Subzone at Beginning and End of Fiscal 1979

At Beginning At End of
of Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

(October 1, 1978) (September 30, 1979)

Value Weight* Value Weight*

Of Foreign Origin $20,991,729.94 319,683.82 $18,734,273.96 289,601.90

Of Domestic Origin 81,877.00 103.28 64,592.00 68.50

Total: $21,073,606.94 319,787.10 $18,798,865.96 289,670.40

2. Movement of Foreign and Domestic Merchandise During Fiscal 1979



4. Commodities Forwarded from the Subzone During Fiscal 1979

Commodity
Country of
Destination

Barrels
(42 Gals.) Value Weight*

Liquid Petro­
leum Gas

Inter Zone
Transfer 79,953.81 7,604.24

Reformate U. S. A. 281,692.00 38,281.16

Naphtha
Inter Zone
Transfer 658,337.16 82,623.62

Naphtha U. S. A. 341,334.52 45,090.07

Gasoline,
Unleaded U. S. A. 2,487,260.78 338,011.86

Gasoline,
Leaded U. S. A. 882,500.52 127,528.34

Gasoline,
Leaded Tahiti 12,000.00 1,638.33

Jet Fuel JP-4 International 1,822,503.19 242,555.11

Jet Fuel JP-5 International 1,205,117.39 171,107.42

Commercial
Jet A-l U. S. A. 630,410.26 89,485.24

Commercial
Jet A-l International 880,657.92 124,663.23

Diesel Fuel,
Marine International 2,609,561.28 387,253.01

Diesel Fuel U. S. A. 2,786,733.11 413,673.33

Diesel Fuel Netherlands 219,642.32 32,700.21

Diesel Fuel Costa Rica 36,916.62 5,446.53

Diesel Fuel Samoa 49,459.57 7,474.47

Diesel Fuel Panama 73,833.24 10,893.06

Diesel Fuel Honduras 36,916.62 5,446.54

Low Sulphur
Fuel Oil U. S. A. 4,637,318.38 741,388.17

Low Sulphur
Fuel Oil Japan 159,593.29 25,418.14

Industrial
Fuel Oil U. S. A. 390,360.18 62,491.73

Stove Oil U. S. A. 72,849.13 10,527.69

Bunker Fuel International 345,173.93 55,511.22

Refinery Fuel Within Zone 841,119.81 107,458.84

Total: 21,541.245.03 $428,765,527.79 3,134,271.56

* All weights in short tons.
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5. Nonprivileged foreign merchandise received at the Subzone during 
the fiscal year amounted to 3,038,912.50 short tons, valued at 
$394,066,936.00.

6. Privileged foreign merchandise received at the Subzone during the 
fiscal year: Nil.

7. Customs collection of duties on merchandise entered 'into U. S. 
Customs territory from the Subzone during the fiscal year was 
$896,012.38.

8. Merchandise destroyed or consumed as fuel in the Subzone during the 
fiscal year included 107,458.84 short tons valued at $13,044,913. 
Naphtha and LPG transferred and consumed in producing SNG for domestic 
market represented 90,227.86 short tons valued at $13,044,682.

Notes

a. The total value of merchandise forwarded for consumption outside 
U. S. Customs territory represented $149,645,971 or 34.59 percent 
of total merchandise forwarded from Subzone.

The distribution of merchandise was as follows:

1. Direct Foreign Exports - $18,748,195 or 4.33 percent.

2. To Carriers as Bonded Fuel - $17,686,253 or 4.09 percent.

3. To U. S. Military Overseas - $113,211,523 or 26.17 percent.

C. FINANCIAL REPORT

Appropriate financial information relating to Subzone activities is 
reflected in financial report of Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9.
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D. Summary - SNG Plant

Hawaii has no indigenous fossil fuels and depends upon imported 
fuel for about 90 percent of its energy needs.

Gas for utility customers in metropolitan Honolulu has been 
furnished since 1974 by a synthetic natural gas (SNG) plant, operated 
by Enerco, Inc., in special-purpose Subzone 9A.

The plant production capacity is 150,000 therms or 16.7 million 
cubic feet of gas a day. Naphtha feedstock is supplied by the HIRI 
refinery within the Subzone complex. The SNG is then imported into 
U. S. Customs territory and delivered to consumers through the 
company's underground distribution system.

The plant uses the Lurgi method to convert light hydrocarbon 
liquid into gas, a process that is exceptionally clean and 
environmentally compatible.

A $6.5 million backup facility was completed early in the year 
to permit the plant to continue operating during maintenance 
shutdowns. The new installation saves utility customers $2 million 
annually by eliminating the need to utilize an old inefficient 
standby gas plant located in an urban Honolulu district. The 
dedication of the new facility coincided with the company's 75th 
year of providing gas service to the people of Honolulu.

This year, the staff of the SNG plant designed and installed 
a closed loop water conservation system that saves 2 million gallons 
of water per day. The system reduced the plants water needs by 40 
percent.

The sole byproduct of the plant is carbon dioxide. The product 
is imported into U. S. Customs territory and converted into dry ice 
and liquid carbon dioxide. Enerco supplies 100 percent of the 
State's carbon dioxide needs.

The plant employs 39 full-time employees.
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E. MOVEMENT OF MERCHANDISE

1. Merchandise in Subzone at Beginning and End of Fiscal 1979

At Beginning At End of
of Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

(October 1, 1978) (September 30, 1979)

Value Weight* Value Weight*

Of Foreign Origin $153,700.98 1,238.56 $784, 754.76 3,784 .68

Of Domestic Origin 15,363.10 3,216.34 1, 762.98 8,439 .11

Total: $169,064.08 4,454.90 $786, 517.74 12,223 .79

2. Movement of Foreign and Domestic Merchandise During Fiscal 1979

Received Value Weight*

From U. S. Customs Territory $ 980,792.76 58, 006.09

From Foreign Countries 12,071,845.04 82, 191.09

Total: $13,052,637.80 140, 197.18

Forwarded

To U. S. Customs Territory1 $16,615,567.77 132, 249.86

3. Commodities Received at the Subzone During Fiscal 1979

Commodity
Country 

of Origin
Barrels

(42 Gals.) Value Weight *

2Naphtha
Inter Zone
Transfer 658,337.16 82,623. 62

Water U. S. A. 285,714.28 49,968. 00

3
LPG3

Inter Zone
Transfer 79,953.81 7,604. 24

Additives U. S. A. 7.86 1. 32

Total: 1,024,013.11 $13,052,637 ’ .80 140,197. 18

* All weights in short tons.
Includes merchandise consumed as fuel (see item 8, page 15).
Includes 621,103.35 barrels and 79,062.09 short tons of NPF merchandise; 
also 37,233.81 barrels and 3,561.53 short tons of PD merchandise.
Includes 32,899.52 barrels and 3,129.00 short tons of NPF merchandise; 
also 47,054.29 barrels and 4,475.24 short tons of PD merchandise.



4. Commodities Forwarded from the Subzone During Fiscal 1979

Commodity
Country of
Destination Value Weight*

Synthetic
Natural Gas U. S. A. 3,354,940.00 MSCF4 77,988.14

Hydrogen U. S. A. 14.59 BBLS 2.83

CO2 U. S. A. 240,217.06 MSCF4 13,837.20

Fuel Gas u. S. A. 89,089.74 BBLS 11,185.16

CO2 Flared U. S. A. 507,693.58 MSCF4 29,236.53

Total: $16,615,567. 77 132,249.86
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4 MSCF - Thousand Standard Cubic Feet
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PART VIII. PHOTOGRAPHS

Attached are six photographs of the Zone and Subzone which may be 
reproduced in government publications or released for public use.

1. Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9 uses its warehouse storage facilities, 
open yard receiving facilities, and deepwater berth to encourage 
export of domestic merchandise. Shown above is. a ship loading 
operation coordinated by a Honolulu import/export company for 
the Republic of Kiribati.

2. Foreign-Trade Zone No. 9 received and warehoused special 
design heat exchangers from Sweden to be installed on an 
offshore barge as a research project to harness energy from 
the sea.

3. PRI's Energy Conservation Effort - A $400,000 compressor to 
recover vapors reduced the refinery's fuel needs when it went 
to operation this year at PRI's oil refinery. Processing 
superintendent Clem Marino, right, and Cassell Lawrence, 
training coordinator, check the unit. It is one of two 
projects at the refinery this year that will reduce fuel 
consumption annually by over six million gallons.

4. Air Preheaters - PRI spent $1.6 million to reduce the fuel 
needs of the crude oil heaters. Photo #4 illustrates the 
installation of the preheater.

5. Rev. Abraham Akaka, pastor of Kawaiahao Church, congratulates 
Joseph Pelletier, executive vice president of Pacific Resources, 
Inc., following the blessing in May of the company's $6.5 
million SNG plant addition.

6. The new backup facility at the SNG plant, which went into 
operation this spring, permits the plant to maintain production 
even during periodic shutdowns. By eliminating the need to 
start up the company's Iwilei plant, first built in 1905, 
utility customers will realize savings of $2 million per year.
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